-----
--------
--
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY CHECKLIST
NJSA 17:12B-155 et a1.
Laws of 1975 Chapter 313
Bi 11 No. A615
Sponsor(s) Bornheimer

rio C­
[U "'
'<"'
/7/3 ZSCHAPTER V ~ LAWS OF N. J. 19 .
APPROVED. d-/?- 76
[THIRD OFFICIAL COpy REPRINT]
ASSEMBLY, No. 615
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
PRE-FILED FOR INTRODUCTION IN THE 1974 SESSION
By Assemblyman BORNHEHIER
AN ACT to amend the "Savings and Loan Act (1963)," approved
August 30, 1963 (P. L. 1963, c. 144) and repealing section 161
thereof.
1 BE IT ENACTED by the Senate and General Assembly of the State
2 of New Jersey:
1 1. Section 155 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-155) is amended
2 to read as follo,ys:
3 155. Other loans. Other loans may be made as follo\vs:
4 A. Account loans: Loans secured by a pledge of a member's
5 savings account. No such loan shall exceed the withdrawal value

72 eligible, and shall make a Class II educational loan under this
73 section only (1 )if the student involved is ineligible for a loan under
74 the Federally-sponsored program or (2) if the borrower is other
75 than the student, the borrower states that he is desirous of assum­
76 ing the obligation in place of the student.];~'
77 H. Loans on building lots. An association may invest in any
78 obligation secured by a mortgage which is a first lien on a building
79 lot, where it is represented by the borrower at the time the loan is
80 made that he intends to build or have built a dwelling on the build­
81 ing lot for his own use and occupancy. The amount of such loan
82 shall not exoeed 80% of the value of the real estate as found by
83 appraisal at the time the loan is granted and shall be a direct
84 reduction loan as defined in section 5 of this act, which shall require
85 periodic payments sufficient to pay the principal and interest on
86 the loan in full over a period of 10 years or less.
1 2. Section 157 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-157) is amended
2 to read as follows:
3 157. Investments in loans for the purpose of repair, alteration,
4 improvement, *modernizing,* eqiupping or rehabilitation of real
5 estate upon which an association shall not be required to hold a
6 mortgage lien. '~Such a loan shall be known as a "property im­
7 provement loan."* Any association may make loans subject to the
8 limitations set forth in sections 159 through 164 (C. 17:12B-159
9 through C. 17 :12B-1 (;4) of this act for the repair, alteration, im­
10 provement, *modernizing,* equipping or rehabilitation of real
11 estate located in this State, which is used wholly or partially
12 for dwelling purposes, *[inculding]* *inclu.ding* loans for res­
13 toration, rehabilitation, rebuilding and replacement of properties
4
14 which have been damaged or destroyed by fire, hurricane, flood,
15 cyclone, tornado or other catastrophe.
1 3. Section 158 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-158) is amended
2 to read as follows:
3 158. Definitions as used III sections 159 through 164
4 (C. 17 :12B-159 through C. 17:12B-164) of this act. The following
5 words and phrases as used in sections 159 through 164

49 tion measured in terms of weeks or months, except that the period
50 schedtiled to elapse between the making of the loan and the date
51 when the first installment is scheduled to be paid, hereinafter in this
52 paragraph referred to as "the initial payment period" may be
53 longer than any other payment period, but may not exceed 60 days.
54 Any such loan may provide for the omission of installments during
55 any period not exceeding 93 days in anyone l.2-month period.
56 When the period during which installments are so omitted falls
57 within or coincides with the initial payment period as hereinabove
58 defined, the initial payment period may be longer than any other
59 payment period, but may not exceed 93 days. Except as herein
60 otherwise expressly provided, no payment period shall be shorter
61 than 1 week or longer than 1 month.
62 (5 ) Nothing in this section shall prevent an association from
63 making a loan [under the provisions of this section,] as defined in
64 section 158 of P. L. 19(i3, c. 144 (C. 17 :1.2B-158), the proceeds of
65 which will be applied in whole or in part to the repayment at or
66 before final maturity of a loan theretofore made under the pro­
67 visions of this section. *[8ubject to the limittaions imposed by para­
68 graph (1) of this section, no association shall make a loan as de­

80 security or notice or abstract thereof, require compliance with such
81 provision and retain the cost of such recording or filing out of the
82 proceeds of the loan *but shall make no other charges in connec­
82A tion with the preparation of such mortgage or other security
82B instruments*; and
83 (b) When the maturity of the unpaid balance of the loan is
84 accelerated, in accordance with the terms of the instrument
85 evidencing the obligation, charge interest at *[the legal rate,]*
86 ~'a rate not exceeding the rate charged on the loan,* from the
8
86A date such acceleration takes place, upon [the amount of the
87 unpaid principal balance of the loan; provided, however, whenever
88 the provisions of section Hi3 (C. 17 :1.2B-163) of this act apply such
89 interest charge shall only be made upon] the difference between the
90 amount of the unpaid principal balance of the loan, and the amount
91 of credit given pursuant to section 163 (C. 17 :1.2B-163) ;
92 *[Otherwise]* [no] *[an]'" No association [shall make any
93 further interest or other charge or demand, in connection with
94 such loan, other than those expressly authorized by sections 159
95 through 164 (C. 17 :1.2B-159 through C. 17 :1.2B-164) of this act,
96 except as permitted in section 48 (C. 17:1.2B-48) (13) of this act.]
97 *shall make any further interest or charge or demand, in connec­
98 tion with such loan, other than those expressly authorized by
99 sections 159 through 164 (C. 17 :1.2B-159 through C. 17 :ll.2B-164)
99A of this act, except an association* may charge interest at *[the
99B legal rate]* *a rate not exceeding the rate charged on the loan*
990 upon each installment in arrears for the period from the date that
99D default in the payment of such installment occurs to the date that

166 Option 1. The additional charge shall be computed on the amount
167 of the scheduled installment or installments extended, deferred or
168 reduced for the period or periods for which each installment or part
169 thereof is extended, deferred or 1'educed, at the rate of 1% per
170 month.
171 Option 2. The association may, by written agreement, renew the
172 entire unpaid balance owing on an installment loan and may m,ake a
173 charge therefor at the rate charged on the loan so renewed, from the
174 date of renewal to the maturity of the final installment;
175 (i) Enter into an agreement or commitment to make a Class II
176 educational loan consisting of a single advance or of two or more
177 advances. When there are two or more advances, the p1'incipal
178 amount of the loan immediately following an advance ,shall be in a
179 sum equal to the principal amount owing on such loan immediately
180 before such advance, plus the principal amount of the advance then
181 being made]* *the provisions of section 160 (C. 17 :12B-160)*.
1 5. Section 160 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-160) is amended
2 to read as follows:
3 160. Charges on such loans *[for periods up to 37 months]*.
4 (1) The maximum charge which [may be made to the borrower
5 in connection with such loan for interest, discount or other fees and
6 charges in connection with said loan and which may be taken in
7 advance on the full amount of such loan to the date of maturity of
8 the final installment shall not, except as limited by section 161
9 (C. 17 :12B-161) of this act, exceed an amount determined by
10 application of the formula.
11 .11784A (P + 1)
12 1=-------­
13 2N + .11784 (P + 1)
14 in which "I" represents the maximum amount of interest which
15 may be taken in advance: ,( A" represents the full amount of the
16 loan;" P" represents the number of payment periods contained in
17 the period from the date of the making of the loan to and including
18 the date of maturity of the final installment; and" N" represents,
19 to the nearest whole number, the number of payment periods con­
20 tained in a calendar year.
21 (2) An association may make such a loan in such an amount that
22 the net proceeds thereof ~hall equal a predetermined sum and may,
23 except as limited by section 161 (C. 17 :12B-161) of this act take
24 interest in advance upon the full amount of such loan to the date on
I ,
11
25 maturity of the final installment. The full amount of such loan shall

90 fifth of a year*.
1 6. Section 162 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-1G2) is amended
2 to read as follows:
3 162. Schedules of chargef'.
4 The [commissioner] Commissioner of Banking may prepare and
5 distribute to such associations as shall make a request therefor, a
6 schedule or schedules [based upon the formulas contained in
7 sections 160 and 161 (C. 17:12B-160 and C. 17:12B-161) of this
8 act,] to be used in ascertaining preco'mputed interest, or he may
9 approve a subsisting sehedule or schedules [based upon the said
10 formulas], and interest taken [in advance] pursuant to such
11 schedule or schedules shall constitute a complete compliance with
12 the provisions of [such sections.] section 160 of P. L. 1963, c. 144
13 (C. 17:12B-160). A copy of such schedule or schedules, certified
14 by the commissioner, :shall be evidence in all courts and places.
1 7. Section 163 of P. L. 1963, c. 144 (C. 17 :12B-163) is amended
2 to read as follows:
3 163. Rebates on prepayment.
5
10